

Municipality of Middlesex Centre BY-LAW 2024-110

Being a By-law of the Corporation of the Municipality of Middlesex Centre to authorize the execution of a Transfer Payment Agreement between the Municipality of Middlesex Centre and His Majesty the King in right of Ontario as represented by the Minister of Infrastructure

WHEREAS *The Municipal Act, 2001*, S.O. 2001, c. 25 as amended authorizes a municipal council to enter into agreements;

AND WHEREAS the Government of Ontario established the Housing-Enabling Water Systems Fund in its 2024 budget to help municipalities develop, repair, rehabilitate and expand critical drinking water, wastewater and stormwater infrastructure;

AND WHEREAS the Municipality of Middlesex Centre has applied to the Province for Housing-Enabling Water System Fund funds to assist in the Glendon Drive Watermain Twinning project;

AND WHEREAS the Government of Ontario has agreed to provide funds for the Project through the Housing-Enabling Water Systems Fund : Intake 1;

AND WHEREAS the Agreement sets out the terms and conditions upon which funds will be provided to the Municipality for the purpose of carrying out the project;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Council of the Municipality of Middlesex Centre enacts as follows:

- 1. THAT the Transfer Payment Agreement attached hereto as Schedule 'A' be approved and ratified.
- 2. THAT the Mayor and Clerk be authorized to execute the attached Transfer Payment Agreement on behalf of the Municipality of Middlesex Centre.

PASSED AND ENACTED this 18th day of December, 2024.

Aina DeViet, Mayo